Revealing the dynamics of ultrarelativistic
non-equilibrium many-electron systems with phase
space tomography
Stefan Funkner1,*, Gudrun Niehues1, Michael J. Nasse1, Erik Bründermann1, Michele
Caselle1, Benjamin Kehrer1, Lorenzo Rota1,3, Patrik Schönfeldt1,4, Marcel Schuh1, Bernd
Steffen2, Johannes L. Steinmann1, Marc Weber1, and Anke-Susanne Müller1
1Karlsruhe Institute of Technology, 76344 Eggenstein-Leopoldshafen, Germany
2Deutsches Elektronen-Synchrotron DESY, Notkestr. 85, 22607 Hamburg, Germany

10.1103/PhysRevLett.88.254801
10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.5.054402
12. Bielawski, S. et al. From self-organization in relativistic electron bunches to coherent synchrotron light: observation using
a photonic time-stretch digitizer. Sci. Reports 9, 10391, DOI: 10.1038/s41598-019-45024-2 (2019).
13. Cross, M. C. & Hohenberg, P. C. Pattern formation outside of equilibrium. Rev. Mod. Phys. 65, 851–1112, DOI:
10.1103/RevModPhys.65.851 (1993).
14. Evain, C. et al. Stable coherent terahertz synchrotron radiation from controlled relativistic electron bunches. Nat. Phys.
DOI: 10.1038/s41567-019-0488-6 (2019).
15. Roussel, E. et al. Observing microscopic structures of a relativistic object using a time-stretch strategy. Sci. Reports 5,
10330, DOI: 10.1038/srep10330 (2015).
16. Wüstefeld, G. et al. Coherent THz measurements at the metrology light source. In International Particle Accelerator
Conference, Kyoto, Japan. Place of publication: Joint Accelerator Conferences Website (JACoW). Paper WEPEA015 (2010,
June) (2010).
17. Abo-Bakr, M., Feikes, J., Holldack, K., Kuske, P. & Wüstefeld, G. Coherent emission of synchrotron radiation and
longitudinal instabilities. In Proceedings of the 2003 Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits and Technology Meeting (IEEE Cat.
No.03CH37440), vol. 5, 3023–3025, DOI: 10.1109/PAC.2003.1289801 (IEEE, 2003).
18. Sannibale, F. et al. A Model Describing Stable Coherent Synchrotron Radiation in Storage Rings. Phys. Rev. Lett. 93,
094801, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.93.094801 (2004).
19. Byrd, J. M. et al. Laser Seeding of the Storage-Ring Microbunching Instability for High-Power Coherent Terahertz
Radiation. Phys. Rev. Lett. 97, 074802, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.97.074802 (2006).

10.1016/j.infrared.2010.04.006
10.1103/PhysRevAccelBeams.21.110705
10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.3.124202
10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.5.082801
33. Yakimenko, V., Babzien, M., Ben-Zvi, I., Malone, R. & Wang, X.-J. Electron beam phase-space measurement using a high-
precision tomography technique. Phys. Rev. Special Top. - Accel. Beams 6, 122801, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.6.122801
(2003).
34. Hock, K. & Wolski, A. Tomographic reconstruction of the full 4D transverse phase space. Nucl. Instruments Methods
Phys. Res. Sect. A: Accel. Spectrometers, Detect. Assoc. Equip. 726, 8–16, DOI: 10.1016/j.nima.2013.05.004 (2013).
35. Michelotti, L. Integral for longitudinal phase space tomography on equilibrium distributions. Phys. Rev. Special Top. -
Accel. Beams 6, 024001, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.6.024001 (2003).
36. Rota, L. et al. KALYPSO: Linear array detector for high-repetition rate and real-time beam diagnostics. Nucl. Instruments
Methods Phys. Res. Sect. A: Accel. Spectrometers, Detect. Assoc. Equip. 936, 10–13, DOI: 10.1016/j.nima.2018.10.093
(2019).
37. Casalbuoni, S. et al. Numerical studies on the electro-optic detection of femtosecond electron bunches. Phys. Rev. Special
Top. - Accel. Beams 11, 72802, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.11.072802 (2008).
38. Müller, F. et al. Electro-optical measurement of sub-ps structures in low charge electron bunches. Phys. Rev. Special Top. -
Accel. Beams 15, 70701, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.15.070701 (2012).
39. Funkner, S. et al. High throughput data streaming of individual longitudinal electron bunch profiles. Phys. Rev. Accel.
Beams 22, 022801, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevAccelBeams.22.022801 (2019).
40. Buzug, T. M. Computed Tomography (Springer Berlin Heidelberg, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2008).
41. Kovesi, P. ColorCET- Perceptually Uniform Colour Maps. https://peterkovesi.com/projects/colourmaps/.
42. Kovesi, P. Good Colour Maps: How to Design Them (2015). 1509.03700.
43. Wille, K. The Physics of Particle Accelerators (Clarendon Press, 2001).
44. Jähne, B. Digitale Bildverarbeitung (Springer-Verlag, Berlin/Heidelberg, 2005), 5 edn.
45. Wolfram Research. "InverseRadon". https://reference.wolfram.com/language/ref/InverseRadon.html (2014).
46. Haissinski, J. Exact Longitudinal Equilibrium Distribution of Stored Electrons in the Presence of Self-Fields. Il Nuovo
Cimento B 18, 72–82 (1973).
47. Ng, K. Y. Physics of Intensity Dependent Beam Instabilities (World Scientific Publishing, 2006).
48. Krinsky, S. & Wang, J. M. Longitudinal Instabilities of Bunched Beams Subject to a Nonharmonic RF Potential. Part.
Accel. 17, 109–139 (1985).
49. Ormond, K. W. & Rogers, J. T. Synchrotron oscillation driven by RF phase noise. In Proceedings of the 1997 Particle
Accelerator Conference (Cat. No.97CH36167), vol. 2, 1822–1824, DOI: 10.1109/PAC.1997.751029 (IEEE, 1997).
50. Somogyi, A. et al. Optical design and multi-length-scale scanning spectro-microscopy possibilities at the Nanoscopium
beamline of Synchrotron Soleil. J. Synchrotron Radiat. 22, 1118–1129, DOI: 10.1107/S1600577515009364 (2015).
51. Nakhmani, A. & Tannenbaum, A. A new distance measure based on generalized Image Normalized Cross-Correlation for
robust video tracking and image recognition. Pattern Recognit. Lett. 34, 315–321, DOI: 10.1016/j.patrec.2012.10.025
(2013).
52. Liwei Wang, Yan Zhang & Jufu Feng. On the Euclidean distance of images. IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis Mach.
Intell. 27, 1334–1339, DOI: 10.1109/TPAMI.2005.165 (2005).
53. Kehrer, B. et al. Synchronous detection of longitudinal and transverse bunch signals at a storage ring. Phys. Rev. Accel.
Beams 21, 102803, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevAccelBeams.21.102803 (2018).
54. Roussel, E., Evain, C., Szwaj, C. & Bielawski, S. Microbunching instability in storage rings: Link between phase-space
structure and terahertz coherent synchrotron radiation radio-frequency spectra. Phys. Rev. Special Top. - Accel. Beams 17,
10701, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.17.010701 (2014).
55. Seletskiy, S., Podobedov, B., Shen, Y. & Yang, X. Seeding, Controlling, and Benefiting from the Microbunching Instability.
Phys. Rev. Lett. 111, 34803, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.111.034803 (2013).
56. Müller, A.-S. et al. Far Infrared Coherent Synchrotron Edge Radiation at ANKA. In Proceedings of the 2005 Particle
Accelerator Conference, 2518–2520, DOI: 10.1109/PAC.2005.1591164 (IEEE, Knoxville, 2005).
57. Blomley, E. Investigation and Control of Beam Instabilities at the Karlsruhe Research Accelerator using a 3-D Digital
Bunch-by-Bunch Feedback System. Ph.D. thesis, Karlsruher Institut für Technologie (KIT) (2021). DOI: 10.5445/IR/
1000137621.
12/13